GBP 5% strengthening against RMB 4,789,862.16 4,789,862.16
GBP 5% weakening against RMB (4,789,862.16) (4,789,862.16)
JPY 5% strengthening against RMB (375,550.18) (375,550.18)
JPY 5% weakening against RMB 375,550.18 375,550.18

Note: The effects of the possible reasonable changes in the exchange rates of other foreign currencies to the

profi t and loss and equity interests after tax for the year are relatively small.

187Annual Report 2012

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements

IX. OTHER SIGNIFICANT ITEMS (continued)

4 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

4.2 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

4.2.2 Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk:

4.2.2.1 Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the assumption that changes in
market rate will affect the interest income or expense of fi nancial instruments at fl oating
rates;

4.2.2.2 Based on the above assumption, holding all other variables constant, the effects of
possible reasonable changes in interest rates to the profi t and loss and interest before
tax for the year are set out below:

RMB

2012

Item Changes in interest rates Effects on profi ts

Effects on

shareholders’

equity interests

Bank deposits Increased by 0.5% 31,675,657.92 31,675,657.92

Bank deposits Decreased by 0.5% (31,675,657.92) (31,675,657.92)

RMB

2011

Item Changes in interest rates Effects on profi ts

Effects on

shareholders’

equity interests

Bank deposits Increased by 0.75% 53,287,453.25 53,287,453.25

Bank deposits Decreased by 0.75% (53,287,453.25) (53,287,453.25)

188 Great Wall Motor Company Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements

X. NOTES TO MAIN ITEMS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE COMPANY

1. Cash and bank balances

RMB

31/12/2012

Item Foreign currency Exchange rate RMB equivalent

Cash:

 RMB 546,270.35

 USD 5,083.51 6.2855 31,952.40

 HKD 18,844.56 0.8108 15,279.17

 EUR 15,876.12 8.3176 132,051.22

 JPY 1,557,267.53 0.0730 113,680.53

 KRW 6,977.97 0.0059 41.17

 GBP 23,716.13 10.1611 240,981.97

 RUB 3,541.19 0.2061 729.84

 THB 130.72 0.2038 26.64

 AUD 400.85 6.5363 2,620.08

 SGD 312.91 5.0929 1,593.61

Bank deposits:

 RMB 3,518,151,653.06

 USD 11,898,014.42 6.2855 74,784,969.64

 EUR 889,439.35 8.3176 7,398,000.74

 GBP 8,434.52 10.1611 85,704.00

 AUD 1.26 6.5363 8.24

Other cash and bank balances:

 RMB 257,052,036.65

 USD 2,163,000.00 6.2855 13,595,536.50

 EUR 60,153.47 8.3176 500,332.50

Total 3,872,653,468.31

As at 31 December 2012, the Company had restricted cash and bank balances of RMB271,147,905.65,
in which guarantee on bank acceptance bills amounted to RMB219,138,486.59, guarantee on letter of
credit amounted to RMB46,009,419.06, and other guarantees amounted to RMB6,000,000.00.

Other cash and bank balances with maturity of or less than three months from the date of occurrence are
deemed as cash equivalents by the Company.

189Annual Report 2012

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements

X. NOTES TO MAIN ITEMS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE COMPANY